
Page 1 

 

 
 
 

AGENDA  
 
 
Meeting: Wiltshire Pension Fund Committee 

Place: The Kennet Room - County Hall, Trowbridge BA14 8JN 

Date: Wednesday 28 June 2017 

Time: 10.30 am 

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Libby Beale, of Democratic Services, 
County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, direct line 01225 718214 or email 
elizabeth.beale@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114/713115. 
 
This Agenda and all the documents referred to within it are available on the Council’s 
website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 

 
Chairman’s Briefing: Date 

 
Time Place 

 28 June 2017 09.30 Kennet Room 

 

 
 
Membership: 
 
Voting Membership 
Wiltshire Council Members: 
Cllr Tony Deane (Chairman) 
Cllr Simon Jacobs 
Cllr Gordon King 
Cllr Christopher Newbury 
Cllr Roy While (Vice Chairman) 
 
Substitute Members 
Cllr Derek Brown OBE 
Cllr Sarah Gibson 
Cllr Jon Hubbard 
Cllr Bob Jones MBE 
Cllr Fleur de Rhé-Philipe 
Cllr Ian Thorn 

 
 

Swindon Borough Council Members 
Cllr Steve Allsopp 
Cllr Steve Weisinger 
 
Substitute Members 
Cllr Timothy Swinyard 
 
Employer Body Representatives 
Mrs Linda Stuart 
Mrs Diane Hall 
 
Non-voting Membership 
Observers 
Mike Pankiewicz 
Stuart Dark 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 

 

 

RECORDING AND BROADCASTING NOTIFICATION 

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the 

Council’s website at http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv.  At the start of the meeting, the 

Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being recorded. The images and 

sound recordings may also be used for training purposes within the Council. 

 

By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being recorded and to the use of 

those images and recordings for broadcasting and/or training purposes. 

 

The meeting may also be recorded by the press or members of the public. 

  

Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcas
[...]
ges to the membership of the Committee including: 
 

 Wiltshire Councillors Simon Jacobs and Christopher 
Newbury as elected member representatives replacing 
Sheila Parker and Charles Howard. 

 

 Stuart Dark (Unison) as an Employee Member Observer 
replacing Tony Gravier.  

 

 

2   Attendance of non-members of the Committee   

 To note the attendance of any non-members of the Committee.  

3   Apologies   

 To receive any apologies for absence or substitutions for the 
meeting.  

 

 4a   Minutes of the Previous Meetings (Pages 7 - 16)  

  To confirm the Part 1 (public) minutes of the meeting held on 
23 March 2017.  

 

 4b   Minutes and Key Decisions of the Local Pension Board 
(Pages 17 - 26) 

 

  To consider the Part 1 minutes, and recommendations 
arising, from the Local Pension Board meeting held on 6 April 
2017. 
 
The Board’s current Work Plan is available here.   

 

 4c   Minutes and Key Decisions of the Investment Sub-
Committee (Pages 27 - 32) 

 

  To consider the Part 1 (public) minutes and recommendations 
arising from the Investment Sub-Committee meeting held on 
1 March 2017.  

 

5   Chairman's Announcements   

 To receive any announcements through the Chairman.  
 

 

http://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/documents/s130327/Forward%20Work%20Plan.pdf


Page 4 

 

6   Declarations of Interest   

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or 
dispensations granted by the Standards Committee. 

 

7   Public Participation   

 The Council welcomes contributions from members of the public. 
 
Statements 
If you would like to make a statement at this meeting on any item 
on this agenda, please register to do so at least 10 minutes prior to 
the meeting. Up to 3 speakers are permitted to speak for up to 3 
minutes each on any agenda item. Please contact the officer 
named on the front of the agenda for any further clarification. 
 
Questions  
To receive any questions from members of the public or members 
of the Council received in accordance with the constitution. 
 
Those wishing to ask questions are required to give notice of any 
such questions in writing to the officer named on the front of this 
agenda no later than 5pm on 21 June 2017  in order to be 
guaranteed of a written response. In order to receive a verbal 
response questions must be submitted no later than 5pm on 23 
June 2017  Please contact the officer named on the front of this 
agenda for further advice. Questions may be asked without notice 
if the Chairman decides that the matter is urgent. 
 
Details of any questions received will be circulated to Committee 
members prior to the meeting and made available at the meeting 
and on the Council’s website. 

 

8   Appointment of the Investment Sub Committee (Pages 33 - 36) 10.40 

 A paper form the Head of Pensions requests nomination and 
approval of members of the Investment Sub-Committee.  

 

9   SWAP Internal Audit Report (Pages 37 - 52) 10:45 

 The Treasurer to the Pension Fund presents the internal audit 
report on key controls of the Wiltshire Pension Fund which formed 
part of the Wiltshire Council audit for Members’ to note. 

 

10   Pension Fund Administration Outturn Statement 2016-17 
(Pages 53 - 54) 

10.55 

 A report presents the Fund’s outturn statement for the last financial 
year.   
 
 

 



Page 5 

 

11   Draft Statement of Accounts (Pages 55 - 88) 11.00 

 A report presents the draft Statement of Accounts for information 
that outlines the financial transactions during 2016-17 and will be 
included within the Council’s accounts.  

 

12   Annual General Meeting Feedback  11.10 

 A verbal update form the Head of Pensions on the feedback from 
the Fund’s first AGM.   

 

13   Pension Fund Risk Register (Pages 89 - 96) 11.15 

 An  update from the Head of Pensions on the Wiltshire Pension 
Fund Risk Register is circulated for Members’ consideration. 

 

14   Date of Next Meeting  11.30 

 To note that the next regular meeting of the Committee will be held 
on 27 September 2017.  

 

15   Urgent Items   

 Any other items of business which, in the opinion of the Chairman, 
should be considered as a matter of urgency. Urgent items of a 
confidential nature may be considered under Part II of this agenda. 
 

 

16   Exclusion of the Public   

 To consider passing the following resolution: 
 
To agree that in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 to exclude the public from the meeting for 
the business specified in Item Numbers 17-20  because it is likely 
that if members of the public were present there would be 
disclosure to them of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 
1 & 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A to the Act and the public interest in 
withholding the information outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information to the public. 

 

PART II 

Item(s) during consideration of which it is recommended that the public should 
be excluded because of the likelihood that exempt information would be 

disclosed 

17   Brunel Pension Partnership Update (Pages 97 - 130) 11.35 

 A confidential report from the Treasurer to the Pension Fund 
presents an update on the Brunel Pension Project, including 
presentation of the legal documentation for the Committee’s 
approval, to agree the shareholders’ delegations and to delegate 

 



Page 6 

 

authority to enable set up and implementation of the Company.   

18   Request for Admitted Body Status - Brunel Pension 
Partnership (Pages 131 - 134) 

12.15 

 A confidential report presents the application from the Brunel 
Pension Partnership Project team to obtain Admitted Body status 
within the Wiltshire Pension Fund for the new Local Authority 
Company.   

 

19   Investment Quarterly Progress Report (Pages 135 - 186) 12.30 

 Three confidential reports from the Strategic Pension Manager and 
Mercers is circulated to the Committee for information only.   

 

20a   Minutes (Pages 187 - 196) 13.00 

  To confirm the Part 2 (confidential) minutes of the meeting 
held on 23 March 2017.  

 

20b   Minutes and Key Decisions of the Investment Sub-
Committee and Local Pension Board (Pages 197 - 212) 

 

  To consider the Part 2 (confidential) minutes and 
recommendations arising from the Investment Sub Committee 
meeting held on 1 March 2017.  
 
To consider the Part 2 (confidential) minutes and 
recommendations arising from the Local Pension Board 
meeting held on 6 April 2017.  

 



 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

WILTSHIRE PENSION FUND COMMITTEE 
 
 
 

 
PART 1 MINUTES OF THE WILTSHIRE PENSION FUND COMMITTEE MEETING 
HELD ON 23 MARCH 2017 AT THE KENNET ROOM - COUNTY HALL, 
TROWBRIDGE BA14 8JN. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Steve Allsopp, Cllr Tony Deane (Chairman), Cllr Charles Howard (Vice Chairman), 
Cllr Gordon King, Mike Pankiewicz, Linda Stuart, Cllr Steve Weisinger and Cllr Roy While 
 
Also  Present: 
 
Mr Jim Edney, Joanne Holden and Michael Hudson 
 
  

 
1 Membership 

 
There were no changes to the membership of the Committee.  
 

2 Attendance of non-members of the Committee 
 
There were no non-members of the Committee present.  
 

3 Apologies for Absence 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Sheila Parker, Sue Eley and 
Kerry Chisholm (South West Audit Partnership).  
 

4 Minutes 
 
Resolved: 
 
To confirm the Part 1 minutes of the meeting held on 15 December 2016.  
 

5 Declarations of Interest 
 
Jim Edney, Independent Advisor to the Fund, advised that the contract for the 
Independent Advisor role was highlighted in the Business Plan as due for 
review in July 2018. There was no decision to be made at this meeting, the 
timeframe was just for note, therefore Mr Edney declared this only for 
transparency purposes.   
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4a



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

Cllr Charles Howard later made a declaration under item 134 below.     
 

6 Chairman's Announcements 
 
There were no Chairman’s Announcements.  
 

7 Public Participation 
 
There were no members of the public pres
[...]
he restructuring of its passive over 5 years Index linked gilts 
to two longer dated index linked gilt holdings to provide more hedging as 
outlined in the report from Mercer. 
 

Page 14



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

25 Investment Quarterly Progress Report 
 
An update on the performance of the Fund’s investments was circulated for 
members to note. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the performance of the Fund’s investments as to the end of 
December 2016 
 

26 Investment Sub-Committee Update 
 
The Part 2 minutes and recommendations of the Investment Sub Committee 
meeting held on 1 March were available to the Committee.  
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the minutes and recommendations arising from the Investment 
Sub-Committee meeting held on 1 March 2017. 
 

27 Minutes 
 
Resolved: 
 
To confirm the Part 2 minutes of the meeting held on 15 December 2016.  
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  10.30 am - 1.00 pm) 

 
 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Libby Beale, of Democratic Services, 
direct line 01225 718214, e-mail elizabeth.beale@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 16



 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 

LOCAL PENSION BOARD 

 

 
MINUTES OF THE LOCAL PENSION BOARD MEETING HELD ON 6 APRIL 2017 
AT THE KENNET ROOM - COUNTY HALL, TROWBRIDGE BA14 8JN. 
 
Present: 
 
David Bowater, Lynda Croft, Cllr Christopher Newbury, Mike Pankiewicz, 
Howard Pearce (Chairman) and Barry Reed 
 
Also  Present: 
 
Cllr Tony Deane 
  

 
1 Membership 

 
There were no changes to the membership of the Board.   
 

2 Attendance of non-members of the Board 
 
Cllr Tony Deane (Chairman of the Pension Fund Committee) and Ian Colvin 
(Hymans Robertson) were in attendance.  
 

3 Apologies 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Sarah Holbrook and Cllr Christopher 
Newbury who later joined the meeting on discussion of item 15.   
 

4 Minutes 
 
Members discussed the minutes of the previous meeting an
[...]
o thank Zoe Stannard for the informative presentation. 
 
 

17 How did the Board do? 
 
Members were satisfied with the progress of the Board meetings. 
 

18 Urgent items 
 
There were no urgent items.  
 

19 Date of next meeting and Forward Plan 
 
It was noted that the next meeting was to be held on 13th July 2017, at which 
officers would be able to feedback on the outcome of the AGM and the Board 
would also review the Governance Compliance Statement.  
 

20 Exclusion of the Public 
 
Resolved: 
 
That in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972 to exclude the public from the meeting for the business specified in 
Item Numbers 21-25 because it is likely that if members of the public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of exempt information as 
defined in paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A to the Act and the public 
interest in withholding the information outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information to the public. 
 
 
 

Page 23



 
 
 

 
 
 

21 Review of Internal Dispute Procedures 
 
A report outlined the process for Internal Dispute Resolution for the Board to 
review.  
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the IDRP process and the update provided on latest 
developments. 
 
To recommend the complaint form be amended to clarify applicability in 
respect of spouses and co-habiting partners. 
 

22 Brunel Pension Partnership update 
 
The Board received an update on the progression of Brunel Pension 
Partnership.  
 
Howard Pearce declared that he had applied for a position as a Non-Executive 
Director of Brunel Pension Partnership, the Board confirmed it was satisfied this 
did not warrant a conflict of interest requiring the Chairman to leave the 
meeting. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the update on the progress of Brunel Pension Partnership and 
request a future briefing on the fund’s revised governance structures in 
light of asset pooling.   
 

23 Local Pension Board Indemnity Insurance Update 
 
Members considered the purchase of an indemnity policy for the Board. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To defer the decision on insurance indemnity to the next meeting to allow 
for consultation with other Funds within Brunel Pension Partnership.  
 

24 Minutes and Key Decisions of the Wiltshire Pension Fund Committee and 
Investment  Sub Committee 
 
Members were presented with the confidential minutes of the Wiltshire Pension 
Fund Committee held on 23 March 2017 and Investment Sub Committee held 
on 1 March 2017. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the minutes and key decisions of the Wiltshire Pension Fund 
Committee and Investment Sub-Committee. 
 

Page 24



 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 

25 Minutes 
 
Resolved: 
 
To confirm the Part 2 minutes of the meeting held on 25 January 2017 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  11.00 am - 1.35 pm) 

 
 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Libby Beale of Democratic Services, 
direct line 01225 718214, e-mail elizabeth.beale@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

 

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

INVESTMENT SUB-COMMITTEE 
 
 
 

 
PART 1 MINUTES OF THE INVESTMENT SUB-COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 
1 MARCH 2017 AT THE LACOCK ROOM - COUNTY HALL, TROWBRIDGE BA14 
8JN. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Tony Deane, Jim Edney, Joanne Holden, Cllr Charles Howard, Cllr Gordon King and 
Cllr Steve Weisinger 
 
Also  Present: 
 
Mike Pankiewicz 
 
  

 
34 Membership 

 
There were no changes to the membership of the Sub Committee.  
 

35 Attendance of non-members of the Committee 
 
Members of the public were in attendance.  
 

36 Apologies 
 
There were no apologies for absence.  
 

37 Minutes 
 
Resolved: 
 
To confirm the Part 1 (public) minutes of the meeting held on 24 
November 2016. 
 

38 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interests.  
 

39 Chairman's Announcements 
 
There were no Chairman’s Announcements.  
 

Page 27

Agenda Item 4c



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

40 Public Part
[...]
d on the 
benefits of Liability Driven Investing. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the presentation provided by Legal and General and to request 
that a worked example of the leverage option be provided to the 
Committee. 

Page 30



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
51 Schroders- Equity Protection 

 
Representatives from Schroders presented on the benefits of an equity 
protection strategy for the Fund. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the presentation from Schroders and to request that officers look 
into equity protection options to present to a future Sub-Committee 
meeting for further consideration 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  10.30 am - 1.45 pm) 

 
 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Libby Beale, of Democratic Services, 
direct line 01225 718214, e-mail elizabeth.beale@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

 
 

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 32



 

APPENDIX B 

TERMS OF REFERENCE  

Wiltshire Pension Fund Investment Sub-Committee (ISC) 

Purpose and functions of the ISC: 

The role of the Wiltshire Pension Fund Investment Sub-Committee shall be to consider, in 

detail matters relating to the investment of the assets within the strategic investment 

framework and performance of investment managers in achieving the Fund’s investment 

objectives. 

It will also be responsible for considering and determining opportunistic investments for 

assets limited in cumulative value to 5% of the Fund’s strategic allocation, using its 

delegated powers to agree whether to make an investment and to select an appropriate 

investment vehicle when necessary following a selection process.   

The ISC may also be occasionally requested to by the Wiltshire Pension Fund Committee to 

undertake research and report back on a specific investment areas.      

All decision taken and recommendations will be reported back to the next available ordinary 

meeting of the Wiltshire Pension Fund Committee in the form of
[...]
re the Audit 

Opinion and Certificate had not been issued at the time this report was prepared.  The 
Final Audit Report will be presented at the September Committee meeting.   

 

Financial Considerations 
 

7. These will be considered in the Annual Report.  The outturn for 2016-17 is detailed 
elsewhere on the agenda.  

 
Legal Implications of the Proposals 
 
8. There are none. 
 
Environmental Impact of the Proposals 
 
9. There are none. 
 
Safeguarding Considerations/Public Health Implications/Equalities Impact 
 
10. There are no known implications at this time. 
 

Page 55

Agenda Item 11



 

 

 
Proposals 
 
11. Members are asked to approve the draft Wiltshire Pension Fund Financial Statements 

2016-17 for publication, subject to the completion of the audit. 
 
 
 
 

Michael Hudson 
Treasurer to the Pension Fund  
 
 
Report Author:  Catherine Dix, Strategic Pension Manager 

Unpublished documents relied upon in the production of this report: NONE 

Page 56



Statement of Accounts 2016/2017                                                                  Wiltshire Council 
  98 

 

Wiltshire Pension Fund 
 

The Fund is administered by Wiltshire Council for local authorities within Wiltshire and other local 
government associated organisations.  It meets the cost of pension benefits due to current and former 
employees of these organisations.  The current membership as at 31 March 2017 included 21,245 
active members, 15,523 pensioners and 28,087 deferred members.  
   
Responsibility for the Report   
 
Wiltshire Council 
 
The Council has to arrange for the proper administration of the Wiltshire Pension Fund.  In particular, it 
needs to ensure an economic, efficient and effective use of resources in carrying out this 
administration and that the Fund’s investments are safeguarded. 
 
The Council has delegated this responsibility to the Wiltshire Pension Fund Committee.  It also, 
however, has to ensure that one of its officers has responsibili
[...]
is Restricted

Page 139

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 169

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 187

Agenda Item 20a
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 197

Agenda Item 20b
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 203

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4a Minutes of the Previous Meetings
	Minutes

	4b Minutes and Key Decisions of the Local Pension Board
	4c Minutes and Key Decisions of the Investment Sub-Committee
	Minutes

	8 Appointment of the Investment Sub Committee
	9 SWAP Internal Audit Report
	WPFC 280617 Item 9 - Key Control 201617 Appendix

	10 Pension Fund Administration Outturn Statement 2016-17
	16-17 Outturn WPF Jul

	11 Draft Statement of Accounts
	WPFC 280617 Item 11 - Draft Statement of Account 201617 Appendix

	13 Pension Fund Risk Register
	17 Brunel Pension Partnership Update
	WPFC 280617 Item 17 - BPP Update Appendix 2 Business Case

	18 Request for Admitted Body Status - Brunel Pension Partnership
	19 Investment Quarterly Progress Report
	WPFC 280617 Item 19 - Mercer Quarterly Performance Report Q1 -Committee ...
	WPFC 280617 Item 19 - Investment Manager Database

	20a Minutes
	20b Minutes and Key Decisions of the Investment Sub-Committee and Local Pension Board
	Part 2 minutes LPB




Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 

WILTSHIRE PENSION FUND COMMITTEE 

 

 
PART 1 MINUTES OF THE WILTSHIRE PENSION FUND COMMITTEE MEETING 
HELD ON 28 JUNE 2017 AT THE KENNET ROOM - COUNTY HALL, 
TROWBRIDGE BA14 8JN. 
 
Present: 
 
Stuart Dark, Cllr Tony Deane (Chairman), Cllr Gordon King, Linda Stuart and 
Cllr Roy While (Vice Chairman) 
 
Also  Present: 
 
Mr Jim Edney, Michael Hudson and Cllr Philip Whitehead 
  

 
28 Membership 

 
The following changes had been made to the membership of the Committee: 
 

 Wiltshire Councillors Simon Jacobs and Christopher Newbury as elected 
member representatives replaced Sheila Parker and Charles Howard. 

 Stuart Dark (Unison) as an Employee Member Observer replaced Tony 
Gravier. 

 
The Chairman expressed his disappointment that so many apologies had been 
sent for this meeting.  
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the changes to the membership.  
 

29 Attendance of non-members of the Committee 
 
Cllr Philip Whitehead (Cabinet Member for Finance and IT) was in attendance. 
 

30 Apologies 
 
Apologies were received from Mike Pankiewicz, Sue Eley, Cllr Simon Jacobs, 
Cllr Christopher Newbury and Cllr Steve Weisinger.  
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 

 
 
 

31a Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
Resolved:  
 
To confirm the Part 1 (public) minutes of the meeting held on 23 March 
2017. 
 
31b Minutes and Key Decisions of the Local Pension Board 
 
The Head of Pensions updated on items discussed at the Local Pension Board 
meeting on 6 April 2017 including: Key Performance Indicators, the Fund’s 
Communication Strategy and Risk Register. It was explained that the Board had 
recommended the Fund consider developing a graduate recruitment 
programme and that this recommendation was being explored by officers. The 
Board had also reviewed the Fund’s dispute resolution process and deferred a 
decision on whether to purchase indemnity insurance. It was highlighted that a 
survey reviewing Local Pension Boards was shortly to be released which the 
Board and the Committee would be able to respond to, overall it was 
considered that the system worked well in Wiltshire. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the Part 1 minutes and recommendations arising from the Local 
Pension Board meeting held on 6 April 2017 
 
31c Minutes and Key Decisions of the Investment Sub-Committee 
 
The Head of Pensions summarised matters discussed at the Investment Sub 
Committee in March 2017 including: the quarterly update on investments, equity 
and Liability Driven Investment (LDI) protection strategies. The Sub Committee 
had requested further exploration of leverage options for LDI and this would be 
presented to their next meeting the following week.  
 
The Chairman highlighted the need for the Fund to be aware of the 
environmental implications of its investing and to invest responsibly.  
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the Part 1 minutes and recommendations arising from the 
Investment Sub- Committee meeting held on 1 March 2017. 
 

32 Chairman's Announcements 
 
The Chairman advised the Committee that the Strategic Pension Manager was 
leaving her role to take up employment elsewhere; members wished the officer 
well  in her new role. 
 
The Head of Pensions advised that dates for an LGPS Fundamentals training 
course had been released and encouraged Committee members to attend.  
 



 
 
 

 
 
 

33 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

34 Public Participation 
 
There were no members of the public present.  
 

35 Appointment of the Investment Sub Committee 
 
Nominations were sought for positions on the Investment Sub Committee in 
accordance with the Terms of Reference. The Committee Secretary explained 
that positions were allocated to the Chairman and Vice Chairman of the 
Committee, one to a Wiltshire Councillor member of the Committee according to 
the rule of political proportionality, and one to a co-opted member on the 
Committee. It was noted that there was a long-standing convention that the co-
opted member be a Swindon Councillor to represent the second largest 
employer body within the Fund. Cllr Steve Weisinger, although not present, had 
confirmed in writing that he could continue in his role on the Sub Committee if 
required.  
 
Resolved: 
 
To make the following appointments to the Investment Sub Committee as 
voting members: Cllr Tony Deane, Cllr Roy While, Cllr Gordon King and 
Cllr Steve Weisinger 
 

36 SWAP Internal Audit Report 
 
A report presented the internal audit report on key controls for Members to note; 
the report had been updated only slightly since it was last reviewed by 
Committee. It was highlighted that the Fund had been given ‘Reasonable 
Assurance’ which was a positive outcome as no major concerns had been 
identified. Minor issues arising from the Audit were in respect of reconciliations 
and the Pensions Team were working to address these, including comparing 
their data to that held by HMRC as part of a GMP reconciliations exercise.  
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the updated SWAP internal audit report.  
 

37 Pension Fund Administration Outturn Statement 2016-17 
 
The Head of Pensions presented the Fund’s outturn statement for the last 
financial year which identified that overall the Fund had underspent compared 
to its projected budget. It was highlighted that the Fund had paid increased fees 
to investment managers however this was a positive as it was a result of 
excellent performance by the assets. Other overspends were due to increased 
cost of actuarial services and establishing Brunel Pension Partnership (BPP). In 
response to questions, it was confirmed that expenditure to set up BPP would 



 
 
 

 
 
 

be recovered overtime as part of projected savings, and that in 2016-17 
overspends in some budgets had been offset by savings in investment custodial 
and related services.   
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the Fund’s outturn statement for 2016-17.  
 

38 Draft Statement of Accounts 
 
The Committee was presented with the draft Statement of Accounts outlining 
financial transactions during 2016-17. The Statement of Accounts was to be 
included in the final Wiltshire Council Statement of Accounts. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To approve the draft Wiltshire Pension Fund Financial Statements 2016-17 
for publication, subject to the completion of the audit. 
 

39 Annual General Meeting Feedback 
 
The Head of Pensions presented feedback on the Fund’s first AGM which had 
been held on 21 June 2017. The officer advised that an AGM was an 
opportunity to improve communication with members and was recommended by 
CIPFA. The attendance from the first AGM had been 25, with a mixture of 
employer and scheme members present. It was considered that the meeting 
had been a success and would be promoted further next year with officers 
aspiring to have 100 attendees present.  
 
The AGM had included presentations from officers, the Actuary, Mercer, Baillie 
Gifford and had featured an open forum for members to ask questions. The 
feedback from the event had been very positive, a priority for next year was to 
work on the balance between items of interest for employers and scheme 
members. The Treasurer to the Fund suggested that other AGMs in the public 
and private sector be attended by officers to identify best practice for AGMs. 
The Fund intended to hold the 2018 AGM in September/October of that year, 
inline with the finalisation of the Annual Report.  
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the update on the Annual General Meeting.  
 

40 Pension Fund Risk Register 
 
The Head of Pensions updated on changes to the Fund’s Risk Register. 
PEN011 ‘Lack of expertise of Pension Fund Officers & PEN012 ‘Over-reliance 
on key officers’ had been raised to a red risk despite mitigation action as the 
Strategic Pension Manager has resigned, meaning a considerable loss of 
expertise. The Pension team roles were being considered for realignment as a 
result of this change and also the development of Brunel Pension Partnership.  



 
 
 

 
 
 

 
PEN026 ‘Impact of MiFid II Regulations’ had been added as a risk to reflect the 
current concerns over the implementation of the regulations which would mean 
the Fund would be classified as a ‘retail’ investor. PEN 020 ‘Pooling of LGPS 
assets’ remained a red risk due to the significant resource required by officers 
to progress the project to implementation stage.  
 
In response to questions it was confirmed that the structure of the Pensions 
team would be reviewed in light of the vacancy for Strategic Pension Manager 
and this was expected to be finalised within 8 weeks. Councillors expressed 
concern that the Fund was unable to recruit suitable candidates due to the limits 
of the Wiltshire Council pay structure, officers were confident they would recruit 
if the jobs were graded at the appropriate level. The Treasurer to the Fund 
confirmed that salaries were reviewed approximately every 12 months however 
the flexibility of working and office location were also important to staff and the 
service had received good responses from the 2017 staff survey. Members 
questioned whether market supplements could be offered; these could be 
offered only when there were vacancies in the structure that couldn’t be back-
filled. Concern was expressed as to the impact of vacancies on the workload of 
other staff. The Fund’s Independent Advisor was impressed that Committee 
was monitoring staffing and was reassured significant issues could be 
prevented as a result of this support.  
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the Risk Register and measures being taken to mitigate risks.  
 

41 Date of Next Meeting 
 
The next ordinary meeting of the Committee was to be held on 27 September 
2017.  
 

42 Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items. 
 

43 Exclusion of the Public 
 
Resolved: 
 
That in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972 to exclude the public from the meeting for the business specified in 
Minute Number 44-47  because it is likely that if members of the public 
were present there would be disclosure to them of exempt information as 
defined in paragraphs 1 & 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A to the Act and the 
public interest in withholding the information outweighs the public 
interest in disclosing the information to the public. 
 
 
 



 
 
 

 
 
 

44 Brunel Pension Partnership Update 
 
The Treasurer to the Pension Fund presented proposals to allow the 
progression of Brunel Pension partnership for Committee consideration. 
 
Resolved: 
 

To 

a) Note the progress of the Brunel Penson Partnership project; 

b) Agree the approval of the attached legal documents listed below: 

i. The Articles of Association 

ii. The Shareholders' Agreement 

iii. The Services Agreement 

iv. Business Plan 

v. The Terms of Reference of the Oversight Board 

vi. The Terms of Reference of the Client Group 

vii. The Terms of Reference of Audit, Risk and Compliance Committee 

viii. The Terms of Reference of the Remuneration Committee 

ix. The Remuneration Policy 

c) Agree the delegation to the Associate Director, Finance and Chief Legal 

Officer in consultation with the Chairman of the Pension Fund Committee 

to approve any minor amendments prior to final signing; 

d) Approve the delegation to the Associate Director, Finance to authorise 

signing and sealing the final legal documents attached relating to the 

incorporation of Brunel Pension Partnership Limited; as amended in 

accordance with c) above; 

e) Agree the shareholder’s representatives as outlined in the table in 

paragraph 24 of the report; and 

f) The Committee delegates authority to Wiltshire Council’s Monitoring 

Officer and Associate Director, Finance to complete a lease agreement for 

the lease of a building space in Bristol to be sub-let to BPP Limited on or 

after 19 July 2017. That is subject to those officers securing a back to 

back indemnity from the other nine funds engaged in the partnership over 

this lease to which the Committee delegate authority for Wiltshire Pension 

Fund to enter. 

 

 



 
 
 

 
 
 

45 Request for Admitted Body Status - Brunel Pension Partnership 
 
A report presented an application from Brunel Pension Partnership to obtain 
Admitted Body status within the Wiltshire Pension Fund for the new Local 
Authority Company. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To approve the applications for the Brunel Pension Partnership Limited to 
join the Wiltshire Pension Fund, preferably as an Admitted Body, subject 
to written confirmation that the 10 Founding Funds provide a guarantee to 
its pension liabilities. 
 

46 Investment Quarterly Progress Report 
 
The Committee was updated on the performance of the Fund’s investments. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the investment reports and the update provided by officers and 
advisers at the meeting. 
 
47a Minutes 
 
Resolved: 
 
To confirm the Part 2 minutes of the meeting held on 23 March 2017. 
 
47b Minutes and Key Decisions of the Investment Sub-Committee and 
Local Pension Board 
 
Resolved: 

 

To note the Part 2 minutes of the meetings of the Investment Sub 

Committee and Local Pension Board held on 1 March and 6 April 2017.Y 

 
 

(Duration of meeting:  10.30 am - 12.20 pm) 
 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Libby Johnstone of Democratic 
Services, direct line 01225 718214, e-mail libby.johnstone@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

 


